

No. 16-334

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MELLI, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL BENNETT, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys

RICHARD C. VISEK
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	10
I. Whether Section 1610(g) creates a freestanding exception to attachment immunity warrants this Court’s review, but the Court should resolve that question in <i>Rubin</i>	11
A. The decision below incorrectly interprets Section 1610(g)	11
B. The decision below conflicts with <i>Rubin</i>	14
C. The question presented is important.....	16
D. The Court should grant the <i>Rubin</i> petition and hold this case pending the outcome of that decision.....	17
II. This Court should not grant review on the second question presented regarding ownership under TRIA and Section 1610(g)	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	18
<i>Acosta v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008)	6, 18
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2007)	6, 18
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 893 (2016)	20, 21
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009)	6, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	4
<i>Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2006)	6, 18
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	18
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 13-cv-3127, 2017 WL 946422 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017)	17
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 893 (2016)	20, 21
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 556 U.S. 366 (2009).....	15
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	12
<i>Operating Eng’rs Pension Trust v. Charles Minor Equip. Rental, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Taylor v. Standard Gas Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 307 (1939).....	4
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)....	14, 15
 Treaty, statutes, and rules:	
Algiers Accords, Jan. 19, 1981, 20 I.L.M. 224.....	17
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a)(1)(C), 110 Stat. 1241	3

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7).....	13
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	3, 11, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. 1609.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1610.....	2, 3, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7) (2006)	3
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 1610(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(3)	3
28 U.S.C. 1610(f).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(2)	5, 12
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(3)	5
28 U.S.C. 1610(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(1)	4, 11
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. 1611.....	2
International Emergency Economic Powers Act,	
50 U.S.C. 1701-1702.....	6
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502(e)(1)(A),	
126 Stat. 1260	14
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338.....	3
§ 1083(b)(1), 122 Stat. 339.....	3
§ 1083(b)(3)(A), 122 Stat. 341	13, 14
§ 1083(b)(3)(D), 122 Stat. 341-342.....	4, 13

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. 342-343	3
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322:	
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337 (28 U.S.C. 1610 note)	5, 15, 19
§ 201(d)(2), 116 Stat. 2339	6, 17
§ 201(d)(4), 116 Stat. 2340	6
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 19	7
Rule 69(a)(1)	7
Miscellaneous:	
63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998)	5
65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Oct. 28, 2000)	5
U.C.C. Art. 4-A	21
